Rule 2.118 Form 2.35B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from administration to 2 3 5 B
|

dissolution

Name of Company Company number

5 Star Windows & Conservatones Limited 04472514

In the Court case number

Birmingham District Registry 8372 of 2012

(full name of court)

{a) Insert full #We (z) Danie! Plant Simon Franklin Plant
name(s) and SFP SFP
address(es) of 9 Ensign House 9 Ensign House
administrator(s) Admirals Way o Admurals Way

Marsh Wall Marsh Wall

London London

E14 9XQ

{b) Insert name and

ﬁ;’fmgzn’?’?g‘fr&d having been appointed administrator(s} of (b) 5 Star Windows & Conservatones Limited SFP 9 Ensign House, Admiral’s
Way Marsh Wail London E14 8XQ
{c) Insert date of on {c) 24 July, 2012 by (d) Birmingham Distnct Registry
appaintment
{d) Insert name of
applicantappointor hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1} of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply
attach a copy of the final progress report
Signed ) , 3; Q
Jont / Adminustrator(s)
Dated 20 January 2014
Contact Details.
You do not have to give any contact Dantel Plant
information in the box opposite but if SFP
you do, it will help Companies House to 9 Ensign House
contact you if there 1s a query on the Admirals Way
form Marsh Wall
The contact information that you give London
will be visible to searchers of the E14 9XQ
public record 020 7538 2222
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -
‘l“‘“l lWl || “ ‘lml “’ || ||I Coempantes House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A301UBS0* -
A21 #13

21/01/2014
COMPANIES HOUSE

TUESDAY

Form P7 &



5 Star Windows & Conservatornies Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report
To 20 January 2014

Strictly Private and Confidential

5 Star Windows and Conservatories Limited (in Administration)

Final Progress Report to Creditors

Simon Franklin Plant Daniel Plant
MIPA FABRP MIPA FABRP

SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ

Tel +44 (207) 5382222
Fax’ +44 (207) 5383322
Emaill  simonp@sfpgroup com

danielp@sfpgroup.com

This report has been wntter and presented for the scle purpose of complying wath the relevant provisions of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and the Enterpnse Act 2002 It may not be disclosed, disseminated or copied without our pnor
written permission, other than to those entitied under statute or otherwise as ordered by the Court, and no hkability wiil
be accepted to any other person or party who acts or reframns from acting on its contents




5 Star Windows & Conservatories Limited (In Administration}
Final Progress Report
To 20 January 2014

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Asset Realisations

3 Investigations

4 Dividend Prospects / Payments

5 The Joint Administrators’ Costs

6 Additional Points and Conclusion

APPENDICES

I Income and Expenditure Account / Companison to Estimated Statement of Affairs
il Breakdown of Jaint Administrators’ Fees / Activity Codes

1 Breakdown of SFP Caorporate Solutions Limited (formerly SFP Forensic Limited) Fees
v Breakdown of SFP Recoveries Limited Fees

v Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees

vi Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees

Vil SFP and Associated Entity Charge Out Rates

Vil Guide to Administrators’ Fees




5 Star Windows & Conservatories Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report
To 20 January 2014

1

12

1.3

14

21

2.2

23

24

introduction

This Report 1s prepared pursuant to Paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insoivency Act 1986
{“the Act™ and Rule 2 118 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (‘the Rules”) in relation to 5 Star Windows
& Conservatories Limited (in Adminsstration) (Co Number 04472514) (‘the Company”) The Act
and the Rules provide that if the Joint Administrators find that a company has no property which
might permit a distribution to its creditors, they shall send Neotice of moving from Administration to
Dissolution to the Regystrar of Companies, together with a final progress Report Further, that the
appointed Jomt Administrators should send a copy of the Notice and the Report to, inter alia all
creditors

To date, creditors have receved the Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals circulated to
creditors on 2 August 2012 (“the First Report”), a six monthly update on 11 February 2013 (*the
Second Report”), an annual update on 16 July 2013 and a further progress report provided
alongside this final report (“the Fourth Report”) In the hight of the information contained in these
previous reports, this Report simply provides an addtional update

Following the Second Report, the Joint Administrators sought the consent from the Company’s
secured creditors fo extend the Administration Consent was subsequently receved and the
Administration was extended until 23 January 2014

Folowing the First Report, the Joint Administrators’ proposals were approved The Jont
Administrators are moving the Company from Administration to Dissolution as they are now of the
view that there are no further outstanding 1ssues in relation to ttis matter and do not anticipate any
further recoveries

Asset Realisations
The Sale of the Business and Assets

As detalled in the First Report, the possibility of continued trading whilst in Administration was
determined not to be a wiable option given the lack of available funding Further, chattel asset
valuers, Winterhill Asset Limited ("Winterhil”) advised that given the need to conduct a sale of the
Company's business and assets as expediently as possible in order to maintain goodwal, that a

sale to existing management or a known third party represented the best opportunity to maximise
realisations

in the Iight of this, discussions took place with the Company's director, Richard Manser (*Mr
Manser”) who advised that he may be interested in making an offer for the business and assets

Following recespt of Winterhull's valuation, discussions were entered into with Mr Manser, who
advised that an associated company, 5 Star Construction Services Limited ("SCS") could be used
as a purchasing vehicle

Following protracted negotiations with SCS, the Joint Administrators elicited a final offer of £40,000,
payable on a deferred basis Secunty was provided over the deferred payments by way of a
personal guarantee from Mr Manser




5 Star Windows & Conservatories Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report
To 20 January 2014

2.5

26

2.7

28

29

210

21

212

213

214

215

The offer was discussed with Winterhill who adwised that it was at an endorsable level and
recommended its acceptance

The offer was subsequently accepted and solicitors, Clarke Willmott LLP (“Clarke Willmott”) were
instructed to draft a sale and purchase agreement The sale completed on 25 July 2012 and the
sale consideration of £40,000 has been recerved in full

Debtors

As detailed in the First Report, as at the date of the placing of the Company into Admmistration, ts
sales ledger was circa £47,000

It was agreed that SCS would collect the outstanding debts on behalf of the Joint Administrators
An entity associated with the Jomt Administrators’ firm, SFP Recovenes Limited ("SFP Recoveries”)
was Instructed to monttor the position on a weekly basis and to assist If necessary

SFP Recoveries has advised that £35,128 has been collected for the benefit of the estate The
remaining sales ledger has been written off due to valid disputes, insolvency regimes, deficient
books and records and payments made pre-appointment Accordingly, SFP Recovernes has closed
its files in this matter

The Company’s Trading Premises

As detailed n the First Report, it s understood that the Company traded from premises at Units 1 &
2 Tenants Work, Worcester Road, Worcestershire, DY10 1HY (‘the Trading Premises) pursuant to
a lease agreement which had terminated prior to the Joint Administrators’ appointment

The Company also traded from Summerfield House Post Office, Stanklyn Lane, Summerfield,
Kidderminster, DY11 1JR (“the Summerfield Premises™), where it owned the freehold interest
subject to outstanding mortgages with Dudley Building Society (‘DBS’), Lloyds TSB Bank Plc
(“‘Lloyds™) and Conservatory Outlet Limited (“COL")

An entity associated with the Joint Administrators’ firm, SFP Property Limited (*SFP Property”) was
instructed to provide assistance in dealing with both properties

SFP Property established that the lease to the Trading Premises held no value and has since
receved written confirmation from the landlord that the Company has no further interest in the

property

In relation to the freehold interest in the Summerfield Premises, SFP Property concluded that it was
highly unlikely there would be any realisable value for the benefit of the Administration
Subsequently, DBS became mortgagee In possession

DBS completed a sale of the Summerfield Premises on 10 January 2014 being repaid i full Both
Lloyds and COL have suffered a shortfall with respect to their liability and accordingly, no surplus
funds were available for the Administration estate




5 Star Windows & Conservatonies Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report
To 20 January 2014

31

32

41

42

43

44

45

5.1

Investigations

In accordance with the Jomnt Admmistrators’ duties, investigations are being made into the conduct
of the Company's current directors by SFP Corporate Solutions Limited {*SFP Corporate
Solutions”) The requisite D Form was submitted to the Insclvency Practitioners Compliance Untt
{“IPCU") on 23 January 2013 All infermation contained in the D Form is stnictly confidential and the
Joint Administrators are not permitted to divilge details of their recommendations to the IPCU

SFP Corporate Solutions’ mnvestigations are now complete and there 1s no prospect of any further
recovery for the benefit of creditors

Dividend Prospects / Payments

Fixed Charge Payments

The Joint Administraters were adwvised by Winterhill that from the sale of the Company's business
and assets, an appertionment should be made for the intangible assets (including goodwall)
Accordingly, a first and final fixed charge payment in the sum of £1,500 was remitted to Lloyds
under s fixed charge debenture

Preferential Creditors

It was anticipated that there would not be any preferential claims i respect of outstanding arrears
of wages or holday pay, given that all employees of the Company transferred to SCS pursuant to
the Transfer of Undertakings {Protection of Employment) Regulations

The Jont Administrators have not received any preferential claims

Non-Preferential Ciaims

The non-preferential creditors’ claims are summarised below

Creditor Estimated Claims Received as at
Statement of 20 January 2014
Affairs £
£
HM Revenue and Customs — VAT Combined 77,079
HM Revenue and Customs — PAYE / NIC 450,000 94 083
Conservatories Qutlet Limited 51,072 91,645
Trade and Expense 191,972 103,724

There 1s no prospect of a dividend to unsecured creditors
The Joint Administrators’ Costs

At Appendix | i1s the Company's Final Income and Expenditure Account as at 20 January 2014
This 1s in the main self explanatory




5 Star Windows & Conservatories Limited {In Administration)
Final Progress Report
To 20 January 2014

5.2

53

54

55

5.6

57

5.8

5.9

5.10

At Appendix Il 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by the Joint Administrators’ firm
from 22 December 2013 to date, together with details of charge out rates / activity summanes At
Appendix VIll 15 a Guide to Administrators’ Fees, being set out In Statement of insolvency Practice
9 The Jont Administrators’ fees have previously been authonsed by the creditors Time costs
dunng the period since the Fourth Report total £3,275, for the Administration as a whole total
£75,115 and fees of £54,747 have been recovered In addition, as explamed in the First Report,
pre-Administration costs of £4,490 were incumed and the Joint Adminustrators receved approval to
draw these costs in full on 14 August 2012, however these remain unrecovered

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the Administrator to provide
further information about the remuneration and expenses set out in the report A request must be in
wnting and may be made by erther a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors or the permisston of the court

In accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured creddor, or any unsecured creditor with
the concurrence of at least 10% n value of the unsecured credttors, or with the permission of the
Court, may apply to the Court on the grounds that the remuneration or other expenses are
excessive Any such application must be made no later than 8 weeks after receipt of this report

At Appendix Hl 15 a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Corporate Sofutions from
22 December 2012 to date

At Appendix IV 15 a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Recovenes from 22
December 2012 to date

At Appendix V 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Property from 22
December 2012 to date

At Appendix V115 a breakdown of the time that has been incumed by SFP Datastore Limited (“SFP
Datastore”) from 22 December 2012 to date Detalls concerning SFP Datastore can be found at
paragraph 5 14

At Appendix Vil is a breakdown of SFP and ifs associated entities’ charge out rates

The First Report detalled the position in relation te dishursements and certain types of expenditure
To ensure that creditors are aware of how this operates, this Report reterates the position
Disbursements and specific expendture relating to the administration of an insolvent estate and
payable to an independent third party are recoverable without creditor approval Such expenditure
is made, if funds are available from the msolvent estate  If funds are not available the payment is
made from the Joint Administrators’ firm's effice account which 1s reimbursed from the insolvent
estate If and when funds beccme available




5 Star Windows & Conservatories Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report
To 20 January 2014

51

5.12

5.13

5.14

62

Date

Payments made out of a firms office account and re-charged to an insolvent estate are defined as
‘Category 1 Dishursements’ This disbursement 15 explained further under the Expenses and
Disbursements heading 10 the Guide to Administrators’ fees, at Appendix VIll The following
Category 1 Disbursements have been recovered

926 58
180 00
4800
3200

Expenses £
Bordereau £
Land Registry Search £
Company Search £
Expenditure incidental to the administration of the insolvent case, which by its nature includes an
element of shared or allocated costs are recoverable with creditor approval These payments are
defined as ‘Category 2 Disbursements’ and, once again, this disbursement ts explained further in
the Guide to Administrators' fees, at Appendix Vill The following Category 2 Disbursements have
been recovered

Postage £ 23220

As detalled n the First Report, SFP Corporate Solutions, SFP Recovenes, SFP Property and SFP
Datastore’s remuneration will be treated as a Category 2 Disbursement Each of the associated
entities may incur disbursements in carrying out its function Creditors have previously provided
sanction to recover dishursements of this type To date, the following expenses have been incurred
by the entities associated with the Jaint Administrators’ firm

Party Expenses incurred (£) Amount outstanding (£)
SFP Property 27 30 -
SFP Datastore 1,602 08 1,602 08

At Appendix VII, 1s a summary of Category 1 and Category 2 Disbursements, detailing the rates of
the latter

The fees incurred by Winterhill, SFP Recoveries, SFP Corporate Selutions, SFP Property and
Clarke Willmott are calfculated on a time cost basis SFP Datastore has been employed by the Joint
Administrators to store the Company’s bocks and records as well as providing securty services
(where appropnate) Its fees for storage and security services are both on a fixed fee basis and on
a time cost basis for any additonal work camed out

Additional Points and Conclusion
The requsite form to dissclve the Company 1s now in the process of being filed at Companies
House
Should any creditor have any questions or queries In relation to the above, please contact the
Senior Administrator dealing with this matter, Michael Ginty on 020 7538 2222

day of January 2014

aniel Plan
Joint Administrator




5 Star Windows and Conservatones Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX |

* Income and Expenditure Account / Comparison to Estimated Statement of Affairs




RECEIPTS

Sale of Business & Assets
Book Debts

Insurance Refund

Petty Cash

Rent

Bank Interest Gross

TOTAL RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS
SFP Corporate Solutions Limited Fees
Jomt Administrators’ Remuneration

Statement
of Affairs
£

40,000 00
30,000 00

Joint Administrators’ Category 1 Disbursements
Joint Admimistrators’ Category 2 Disbursements

SFP Property Limited Fees
SFP Property Limited Disbursements
Agents / Valuers Fees

Agents / Valuers Disbursements
Legal Fees

Legal Disbursements

Statutory Advertising

Other Property Expenses
Insurance of Assets

Lloyds TSB Bank Plc
Corporation Tax

TOTAL PAYMENTS
BALANGE AT HAND
Interest Bearing Current Account

BALANCE AT HAND

5 Star Windows & Conservatories Limited

{tn Administration)

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

From 2410712012
To 23/01/2013
£

27,500 00
M,72776
71284
544
3,840 00
113

66,787 17

3,000 00
42,820 00
1,162 58
144 24

5,500 00
11601
3,070 00
3500
176 62
23200
1,046 75

57,303 20

From 24/01/2013 From 22/06/2013
To 21/06/2013 To 21/42/2013
£ £

12,500 00 -

40000 -

600 10 -
247 197
- 1350257 197
497020 1,000 00

2730 -

760 55 -
5,758 05 1,000 00

From 2212/2013
To 20/01/2014
E

11,927 16
2400
8796

1,500 00
269333

From 24/07/2012
To 20/01/2014
£

40,000 00
3512776
1,31294
544
3,840 00
756

7T TB0293 70

3,000 00
54,747 16
1,186 58
23220
5970 20
2730
5,500 00
118 01
3,070 00
3500
176 82
232 00
1,807 30
1,500 00
2,693 33

16,232 45

80,293 70



5 Star Windows and Conservatories Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX It

« Breakdown of Joint Administrators’ Fees | Activity Codes




N A N S I R -] I~ S A
000 000 600 000 000 000 000 0o 000 000 o  joo0 000
m‘ooo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
1000 00D 000 Q000 000 000 000 0o 000 000 000 0o on@l
ioo 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 tln_oo.
_co 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
100 ¢ 000 000 000 000 a0o 000 000 000 000 wo roolo Ifco 0
mooo 000 000 000 000 000 000 0o 000 000 000 oo !Lm.oo
_ﬂoo 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 0o 000 000 000 g 000
F
“ p— -
i00'056's |pLiovE oL'e oo 00’0 090 000 0c's 090 000 0z'o 000 00’0
.Eco 000 000 000 000 oo e 000 000 000 000Q 000 000 1000
1000 000 000 0co 0co 000 000 ooo 0o 000 000 ..c.a.b!-u.ooo:
100 521 00 052 050 000 000 000 000 050 000 000 000 000 -‘oo 0
A%m iz 00siz 0L0 000 000 000 000 000 0L 0 0o¢ 000 000 !l,@o 0
_oo 09l 15822 0L0 000 000 0Z0 000 0s o 000 000 000 000 Goo
”_oo OlE'L |26 162 0zs 0o 000 000 000 gt oro 000 jooo _m@- looo
10§ L2€ 69 ¥OC 091 or o 000 oro 000 050 ] oo0 0z 0 000  j000
_ooo 00d¢ 000 000 000 coo 000 Q0 G 000 000 000 w.o ro.-
hooo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
_18 0 000 000 ooo 000 000 000 000 00D 000 000 000 000
i
3 _mnu_..“.un.__.u uwnﬂw%“«. jelo) ueIsISSY 1o1ENSUIMPY J01241S)UJLIPY I01UBE iabeuey

oo oo :

10122410

B0

HIOAA SANRASIUILDY
spoday

peyiusp swiejn funsing
suonebinseau|

MBI} [BI)

uoieiedald ased

UD[EBTIEEAU]

FElhe)

ABojouyos | uoiewIou|
eouedwo)

uopexe] ejelodio)
Bununooay sje)s3
Buipoday foihigis
SPIOORY JO SOUBUIIBK
uonesynoN Juawjuioddy

dn-jeg aanensIuIWpPY

Buluueld asen

NOILIONMA ¥YOM JO NOILYOIJISSVYTD

PHOZ AMYNNYT 0T OL £407 ¥39W3030 7Z QORI3d FHL O SALVY LNO IOHVYHD ANV JWIL 40 ANVANANS

(NOLLYHLSININGY NI} QILININT SAHOLYANISNOD 8 SMOONIM HVLS §

U

TMENEEEES

dds




. B S AR S s SV S SHN RN SR

000 000 00'0 000 00'0 00'0 000 00'0 00'0 000 00'0 000 1000 iEE. o BUPeIL " TE0L
_,ooo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 o0 000 0oo 000 B 000 . 000 o 8010
100 ¢ 000 000 000 000 Qo0 000 000 000 000 0o0oQ 000 aocll ooo%l- s“ vH3
00 ¢ 000 000 000 000 000 000 0c o 000 000 000 000 000 Jroro o ._f uoilexe | elerodiod
1000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 _ |000 _j000 000 “ Buipes) o) Bununosoy
mroo 0 goo 000 000 oo 000 000 000 goo 000 00 ot 00 ort 000 _ 00 mp } t+1 80IADY (BUDISSB)0I] - Aladod
"8 0 000 000 000 000 000 600 000 006 000 000 goo  loo  jooo suonenoBeN - Aledoid
_ooo 000 000 0o 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ooo! ,'u,mwc ) i]wolou B sieddng
"bo o} 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0G0 !-.Wom_ B 118101. ) uﬁr siswiaIsny
000 .o.@xﬁ.._.la.l 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 o; B |Wo m_ B _cc 0 N Yoo 0 h Buuoyuo pue uswabeuey
‘000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ,w@o 0 o0 ] Buiuwe|q

R T S e

- 4 4 4 -

00'00e 00'0SZ 0T’k 00’0 goo oo o 000 0z 00°0 00’0 000 ] w.onol L .Go 0 B @od ..h. ) BIOSSE JOUONES|EYY 0]
i000 1000 000 000 looo  fooo  Jooo  jooo  |ooo  fooo oo fooo LS 0o looo 40
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0oo0 000 000 000 _ _oo 0 o om_ @! .m 1aBpaj 5983 J0 Mmaay - UOKISII0D 1920
“,oo 0 000 o 000 000 000 000 0co 000 000 000 00 o? ) I_%o 0 o 4_|oo 0 L“‘ SUOEJIUNWWOYD - UoNJB| 0D 1980
000 000 0o 000 Q00 000 000 00a 0a o 000 Q0 o¢? ooiok- - fooo . 100 04 _ Buipoday - uonag|jo) igag
wﬂoo 0 000 000 000 000 000 0co eao 000 000 000 000 - oob.l o :lﬂmow i “ 9jeg Nis-x3
000 oco 000 000 000 0o 000 000 000 0o 000 00 o _ Lporo 0 +oo V] sjeg mis-u|
,_loo 0 000 a00 000 Qo0 030 000 000 00 000 000 ocm- _ i..uo.@ i “.om 0 ;, 89)ApY |BUOISSBjCId - Aledald
moo ooe 00 082 oz 000 0600 000 000 0zl 000 000 cmbl 00 o# ) t,mu.... m : mm 0 L suonenobep - Apado.g
1900 000 Qo 000 00 0o o 000 000 000 0co 000 ggo 100 ol . |.bﬂﬁoo o A_ SllIL 4O UonuUAIeY
Tmm ooo Qoo 000 000 ooo 000 000 000 000 000 ] 00 o-i l.@.o o o.c.o B I 51858y Buunsu| '‘Guunces ‘uoneoayuep|

_.mmo 000 009 000 000 0o 000 000 000 000 000 g0 coolni—wmo 4_«
' Ejotty jo uonesfiEey
4 _..,..N_WMU owh_uah«. esIssy Jojeisiuupy 101ensiuupy 101uag 1afeuey 1aBeuey Jojuag 10122410 NCILINNS ¥YOM 40 NOILYDIJISSYID

¥1LOZ AMVNNYT 07 Ol £107 ¥38W3J30 27 d0IHAd 3HL HOd SALYYH LNO IDUVHDI ONY JWIL 40 AHVINNNS

u_—

(NOLLYHLSININGY NI} QILINIT SIIOLYANISNOD ¥ SMOONIM HVIS §

[ ] CoORmUNES



HeIs Joj sejey Inp ebieys Arwwng Jo) xjpuaddy aag

“ ) S |°|F.MQM»..QW| ] 1 . m WUNOJIE UO uMelp uojjeleuniuay

T 00511'SL 1 H--... Ty .L,“ PLOZILOIOZ ©) ZLOT/LOMT WOY 81803 2101

00 0v8'k 111 sommnzoiziouionz wos sisodeoy

F 00 522 000y 000 |oosor |ooo  |oooos'z Joosor Jooo  |ooss  [oo0  loeo (00D 3900 [ejo1

I or'vz ovoo, |ovo  |oosz  |ooo  looosz |ooszz |00 |oosze [ooo  Joso oo | anoy Jod 3 e3e eBerany

“ ov £ oo Jovo |0 [oow _ Josvs  |os0  [ovo  Jozo |00 looo  jooo tejoL

loo'szos fooosz  lov 000 oco  Jooo  Jooo  fovv  fooo  [oo0  [ooo  |ooe  |owo  |oog wIOpeIy TeeL
000 {000 |a0o 00 oo  |ovo fooo  Jooo oo  [o00  looo  fooo _jooo _ |ooo 1040
1000 Jooo oo 000 oo  joso  Jooo  looo  fooo _ jooo  fooo  Jooo  Jooo_ Jooo |  uonexey sieiodiog
'ogz0't [o00sz oty oo oo Jooo  Jooo Jay Jooo  foso  Joso  jooo _ Jooo  fooa - swupeia peinoes wwm uoneommuiod
jooo Jooo  |ooo 000  [000 oo Jooo  looo  Jooo  looo  [ooo  looo  |ooo oo GOIAPY [BUCISSBJ01d - Aadold
00 000 Jooa 000 oo oo oo oo oo _ jooo _ Jovo _ fopo_ jooo looo sucenoBen - Auadoiq
000 000 000 000 jooo  jooo  looo  looo oo jooo oo jooo oo jooo0 w3
1000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 ﬂ.o o oo | SWIBID JOIIPRID
w00 looo  ooo w0 |wo  lwo  Jwo  Jooo o  Jwo  Jooo  lwo  jwo  |ovo + SI0IP8I3 PRINGISUN UM UOEIUNULIOD

T ” T v pald

3 MM“.U €joL Jojeqsiuupy J0JENSIVIMPY J0IUIS NOILINNA MHOM 4O NOLLYDIAISSY1D

FLOZT AYVYNNYT 0 OL £10T ¥3BWI23A 77 A0IY¥3d IHL ¥O4 SALVY LNO IDUVHI ANV JNIL 40 AYVYINANS

(NOILYHLSININGY NI} OILHAIT STIRMOLVANISNOD ¥ SMOONIM HVLS §

m——-——_—m

SELLTT T[]
dd4s




SIP 9 STANDARD ACTIVITY SUMMARIES

Standard Activity

Administration and Planning

Investigation

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Form P4 5

Examples of Work

Case Planning

Admiristrative set up

Appotntment and notification
Maintenance of records

Statutory reporting

Estate accounting

Schedule company books and records

SIP 2
CDDA report
investigating antecedent transactions

Identifying, securing, insuring assets
Retention of title

Debt collection — pre and post appointment
Property, business and asset sales
Communication and negotiations with secured
creditors

Planning

Management of operation
Communication/negotiation with suppliers
Communication/negotiation with landlord
Communication/negotiation with third parties
Moniter goods outward/inwards

Stock take

On-going emplayee Issues

Travel

Communication with creditors
Creditor claims (including employees and other
preferential creditors)



5 Star Windows and Conservatones Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX Iit

o Breakdown of SFP Corporate Solutions Limited Fees




—1 1 , J I [ e
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000|000 +_8o oo
1000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 {000 |o00 18410
noo 0 000 000 000 000 00Q 0co 00 0c0 Goo 000 00 m.fLmolcl!IL oo. o. .w HIOA BABLSIUIPY
Avroo 0 000 [1[1]1] 000 000 00 ¢ 000 000 000 000 000 l.._rolo.ollu Ilool 0 ] rob 0 . spoday
1000 000 000 000 000 00 000 000 000 000 000 00 o!. 000 i !18 0 qlh o papnuap) swie)) Buinsing
1000 000 ~ 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 N oob 4@ooo ,oo 0 % suoiebnsaauy|
‘000 0o 000 000 000 000 oo 000 goo 000 000 Llo.ob- _ ,mo.@ _ 00 o. w MalADY fenIu|
lo0 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 _ j00 |00 ooo m uoneledeld ased
. . o _, USTEBTIEaAT]
1000 0o 000 000 00'¢ 00°0 Q0’0 00'0 00'0 00'0 000 000 00 m 00 . BUUIUETJ PU¥ USENEIUWPY "T8io]
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 o0_  [ooo leoo  jeoo 1850
000 000 000 poo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 om. 0 l_o.o 0 hoo oi-- ) ABojouyos | uonewsojul
_vco 0 000 000 000 000 0oo 000 000 000 000 000 -l,@m m -_@ o _ -A—oo 0 , souerdwog
100 0 000 000 000 Q00 000 000 000 000 000 000 omm ‘w.oc 0 i g_wco [H] i uonexe] seiodiod
000 000 000 000 000 000 }000 000 000 000 000 __j000 _looo_ 1000 Bununoooy eleis3
_,mo 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 0600 000 0o o 000 lbozw L -bcno . .“om 0 ! Bunsoday Aoniels
oo o 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000|000 *oc 0 ! SPIGISY JO SIUBLBIUIEN
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0oo  jooo0 000 . uonesynoN Juaunuioddy
‘olo 0 000 000 000 goo oo 000 000 000 000 000 .,o.o or ) ..M.m.m 0 000 dn-8g aanensIiuwpy
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 {000 1000 H Buluvelg 8520
' BUUUE]d PUg UONENSIOIURY
u_m%oﬂ.hu uwhﬁ_q jumsIssy Jejensiunupy JojelsIupY 101Udg 1abeuey sobeuep 10199410 NOLLONNS YHOM 40 NOLLYIIISSY1D

PLOZ AMYNINYT 07 OL £40Z HITWI03Q TT AOIYILS IHL HO4 S3LVY LNO IOYVHI ANV JNIL JO AYYWINNS

(NOLLYHLSININGY NI} GILINN SIHOLYAYISNOD 7 SMOANIM V1S §

SNOILN10S 3LWHOJHOY
InENNEEN

dds



- T 1T T snllh sl ntdiiie Wit R B
+00 0 00 0 000 oco 000 coo 00'0 00’0 000 000 000 rmo>o . It..ﬁbl@ 0 ) Mono 0 -
000 Jooo fooo 00 looo  |ooo oo fooo  [oo0 oo looo oo jooo  jooo  :
600 000 oco 000 ooo Q00 000 oo 000 000 ooci 0001 libco .ywmoc L
000  looo  Jooo 000 000 Joco  Jooo  Jooo  Jooo oo oo  jooo  jooo  jooo ¢
: . :
1000 00 000 0o 000 000 ooo 000 000 000 000 Jv_uw._u llo.o 1] _ .ﬁoo 0
‘000 000 000 o 000 000 ooo 000 00¢ 000 000 oom_ ..llom0¢|1 ooa- -
000 |ooo {000 00 oo Jooo  Jooo oo oo oo Joso  jooo  Jooo  jooo !
000 000 000 000 0o 000 000 000 000 000 oolol _ .Lmlo l_mo 0 ) 40|o 0 !,m
,r@umlmw 000 000 000 000 000 coa 000 000 000 000 _ 4PWOIO| _ ;_.muo\o- 3 ﬁwolo _ .m.
0 lovo _ fooo 0o looo  Jooo  Jooo  Jooo oo Jooo  Jooo  Jooo Msc 00y
000 looo  jooo 000 jooo |00 Jmwo oo jooo oo lovo _ jooo w0 Jooo
| i SO
| e S : :
_oo 0 000 000 000 000 00'0 000 00'0 00'0 000 oo..m. ,.m.a o&l. ;. 000 .. ._.a@.c 1
00 |00  looo 0  Jooo  jooo oo fooo  jooo oo jooo _jooo jooo oo
000 oo 000 000|000 Jooo_Jooo _ Jooo _Jooo Jooo loso _jooo  jooo jooo
000 Jooo oo o0 Jooo  Joo joso Jooo Jooo looo jwo _fooo jwo jovo
000 fooo oo o00 oo Jwoo jwoo jooo fooo Jooo  joso  |oo0  jono 000
looo Jooo oo 00 fooo  [o00  fooo  Jooo  fooo  fooo  jooo _ 000 _ (000 {000 _
000 looo  [ooo w0 __fwo  Joo _jmo _fooo jovo _jmo_ jooo _Jooo _jwo - jooo
000 Jooo oo 00 [000  jooo  Jooo  fooo  |ooo  looo fooo oo fooo_ io00  :
000 ooo o0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 a.- ll.ﬁmolc I\_YOO|° B A?O 0 R
000 Jooo {000 000 00 joo0 oo jooo oo |ooo  fooo _ oo _jooo Jeo0 L__
'00 0 000 000 000 000 000 oo jooo  |ooo oo |ooo oo  fooo  [ooo
00 __jooo {000 000|000 Jooo  jooo  [ooo  Jooo  Jooo oo  Jooo  jooo  Jooo

3 _m..._“ﬂﬂo wmh_um\.,_d je1e) JUeISISSY JolRJISIUIWPY | JOIRIISIUIUPY JDIUDS 1abeuep 10302410

¥LOZ AMVNNYT 0Z Ol £10Z ¥38W3230 7T QON3Ad FHL ¥04d S3LVYH 1N0 IDUVHD ANV JWLL 40 AMVININNS

(NOLLVMLSININGY NI} Q3LIWIT STHOLYANIASNOD ¥ SMOGNIM HYLS §

SNOLIMOS 31¥80dY0D
"oonENENEE

EEH

BUIpEI " TEIo L
ByIn
Vi3
uoiexe 818100100
Burpei) Joj Bununoooy
80|ApY |RUDISSE)0Id - Auedold
suoneijoBeN - Auadoirg
sJanddng
S18WOYSND
Bupojuop pue juswabeuew

Buiuueig

BuperL

BIa5%E 6 USNES|Eay ([E15]
1Yo

1a6pa| S3[ES JO MIIAAY - UDIDB|IOD Jqa(]

SUQIBUNLLWICT - UO29}|0D 198(]
Buipoday - uongeloD 198Q

o[BS Nyis-x3

ajes nus-u

SAPY 1eUOISSa 0. - Auadold
suonenofienN - Ausdoid

8 Jo uonualey

s)e8sy Buunsu; ‘Buunoeg ‘uoneaynuep)

EBEEE )5 UOHEE(eay

NOILIN{Td YHOM JO NOILY3IJISSYTD



- 00°000°c [ 1 i B L 1|dl

V 05 L6522 1

“ 05 169'2T N R
, 000 00 Jooo  fooo  looo  jooo  oco  jooo  Joso  fooo  fooo
| 000 000  Jooo oo Jooo  |ovo  ooo  Jooo  {ooo oo Jooo
| 000 0o Jovo  fooo  [oeo  fooo  Jovo oo Jooo  Joo0 fooo
loao  looo  |owo 000 joco  Jooo  loco  Jooo  loco  fooo  fooo  lovo jooo
000 fo00 oo 000 |00 jwo  Jooo _ looo fooo Jovo Jooo oo __looo
joo0  fooo oo 000 fooo  Jooo looo  |ooa oo Jooo  eoo  Jooo oo
000 Jooo oo 00 Jooo oo oo |owo oo  jooo oo  looo  |ooo
000 looo oo 0 jooo  Jooo jooo __jooo  jwoo fovo loovo _Jooo _fooo
000 ooo  |ooo 00 oo oo fooo  Jooo  looo  looo jooo  looo  jooo
oo looo _ Jooo 000 fooo {000  Jooo  Jooo oo  fooo  |eoo  jooo  Jooo
oo jooo oo 00 000  loco  looo oo |ooo  fooo  Joso  |ooo  [o0o
looo  looo  |ooo 000 Jooo  Jooo  Jooo  Jooo  Jooo  Jooo oo  looo  fooo
r T T T

351809 J 2 wes|ssy 10BN SIUUPY 10JENS|UIWPY J01USS 1aBeURY 12Beuep Jowweg

ejoL

abeiany

#1810} se)ey Ing ebieys Aewwng Joj xipueddy eeg

. .
| JUNOJIE UO UMEIP UO|JRIBUNIBY

..IH PLOT/LO/OZ 01 Z10Z/L0/T WLy 51802 |RJO )

- — =) -
.‘ v CLOZTZHIT 03 ZT1LOZ/L0AT Wod) 53803 |ej0)
000 , 3 5150) |Bjo)
00 M inoy ted 3 ajel aBeioay
ﬁoo 0 ' L AR
jeo TIOTPET) TEIo]
000 Y10
0ogQ | uonexe) eyelodion
4 —
000 SI0)IPRJY) PAINDBS UM UOHEIIUNLIWIO:
PR !
000 “ 2iAPY |BUCISS)0Id - Auadaiy
000 i suonenoBap - Auadoiy
4 —
000 N Y3
000 I swig|s Jonpalsy
. —+
000 " BIOJPOUD) PRINIBSUM UM LOHEDIUMULLIOS
— - - -+
SISHpEIS

NOILLINN2 MHOM 40 NOILLVIIAISSYID

¥1L0Z AMVNNVP 0Z OL £1.07 ¥38IN3D30 ZZ7 QON3d THL HOd S3LVY LNO IDOUVYHD ANV JWIL 30 AYYWNINNS

(NOLLYMLSININGY NI} G3LIWI SITHOLYANISNOD B SMOANIM HYLS S

SNOLATOS 319804800
CONNEENNE

dds




5 Star Windows and Conservatories Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX IV

e Breakdown of SFP Recoveries Limited Fees




S 1 o RN B - T 1. . -
_1 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00  jooo .m USEBEBAU] TEI0L
_8 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 jooo | 1990
100 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 060 - MO BATRNSIUILIPY
MS 0 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 |00 | ) suoday
1000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000  jooo 000 ) paynusp] sie|) Buinsind
moc 0 000 000 000 000 0o 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 1000 suoneBiseav)
1000 000 000 000 00 0 600 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 4_ ) Ma3IAaY [efiu]
100 0 000 000 00 0 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 oo 000 000 000 uoifeiedald ased
- : - o
it SRR S
100 0 00'0 000 000 00°0 000 000 000 000 00’0 000 000 600  jo0'D L- BUItEd pUe USHENSIIURY Tero1
1000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 oo {000 '_ ] BUI0
To 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 1000 w i ABojouyoa) uoewsoj)
woo 0 000 00 0 @00 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 {000 + eouelduiod
(000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0co 000 000 I uonexe , sjesodiod
oo ¢ 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000  |ooo 000 L Bununosoy eye1s3
1000 000 000 000 000 000 a0 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 loo0 Ll ) Burwodey Aioiielg
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 oo o 000 000 000 jooo | ) SPI0OBY JO QOUBUBIUIEN
000 ao 0 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 Lﬂ.o} Iﬁ uonesyioN wewiuioddy
[oo 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 jooo oo | dn-jog eAnensIuNLPY
1000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 .;M ] Buluue|d eseD
|
? Mﬁﬂo awawmm.q feeL WEISISSY | JOleASIILPY  {I0JRAISIUIPY J0IU3g 1abeuen seBeue Jouss NOILINNA YHOM 40 NOILYDIHISSY1D

PLOZT AMYNNYI 0Z OL €102 4393230 ZZ QOIM2d THL HOd SILVH LNO FOUVHI ANV WL 4O AMYINANS

(NOILYHLSININQY NI} QIALINIT STIHOLYAHISNOD ¥ SMOUNIM HVLS §

1

SN0
aneAmnes
d45



BulpeJL TeIoL
#BYio
vd3
uonexe] sjeiodion
Buipe.} Joj Bununoaoy
B2IAPY |BUOISSS0Id - Ausdoiy
suonenobap - Auedoiy
sJonddng
SIBWOISNS
Bunoyiuop pue juswabeuepy

Butuue|d

BUTPEIL

BISBEE JO USIIES[[EaY TEI0]
TS

_ 156pa| sejes JO MoIASY - UONDS(|0) 180

SUDIJEDIUNWIIOY - UORIBYIED) 198(]
Buipoday - uonoe)eD 19eQg

oeg Nus-x3

Ies nps-u|

B2IAPY [BUOISS0Id - Alladold
suonenchap - Aadoid

a))i] jo uoijusley

sjessy Buunsuy| ‘Buunoag ‘uoneosynuspl

SIO55E JO UoOeSesy

NOILONND HYOM 10 NOLLYIIHISSYID

i B A [ T | [ Lo .
.‘Mo 0 [+]1 1] a0'o 00'0 000 000 000 000 000 000 00°0 000 ﬂmmm i *@m Wl. "
100 Q goo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 @mglml 000 o
mooo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Qoo coo 0o o ooo.l Il_rm_mm_l
000 00o 000 000 000 000 0o0 000 000 000 c00 goo q.._,m.to.oil 1..@:@0[!1 | ]
000 000 000 000 000 000 600 000 000 000 000 000 ) oO@ Lonmolv ] _.H
1000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 OOOI| ocnwll p
”oo [+] 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 ¢ 00 c. R [#4) Q’ |I.h. .
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0o 000 po0o ocrarll ..Eolrr;.“
_,@o 000 000 000 000 000 0¢0 000G oo o 000 000 000 oo.o: ) i|o|o|oil ~ _ r
j000 000 000 000 fooo  fooo  feoo  fooo oo Jooo  fooo  |ooo oo  [ooo 4
looo |00 jooo 000 000 looo oo  jooo  looo oo looo  fooo  [000  Jooo 14_,
— mhn S S &
_co 0 00'0 00’0 060 000 000 0o 000 000 00’0 00'0 000 .IT@@.'Q . ._voa.or| l\l_..J
_Doc 000 000 000 000 000 000 poo 000 000 000 poo @aﬂw.o nEO.Ill_i
_Oo 0 a0o g0 o 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 poo 000 00 OJ.:. @0 m|-
“ooo o0 0 600 000 000 000 000 000 000 0o o 000 aoo%o@oI ooo<|!_:
000 |00 looo 00 jooo  [ooo  [ooo |00 jooo  fooo  jooo  fooo  looo  Jooo !
poo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0oo 000 000 000 IA.@@.@ om@l-ﬁll
000 000 000 0oo 000 000 000 QoQ Q00 000 000 000 .I._wg.o L h.comul L lm.n )
W.O|OI0 000 00Q 000 Qoo 000 000 000 oo 0oo 000 00 ﬁu_l ocLGiI |vc._w @ N
,rocc 000 000 ¢oo 000 000 o000 000 000 000 000 000 000 |Illobo||
Aoolm 000 000 000 g0 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 Q00 oo-oi I.Oooll
ﬁoo 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 000 [s]0]v] 0C 0 000 OO!OI- qu.woolr|1+i
”uooo 000 000 0g o 000 000 a00 Qooo 000 000 000 000 000 000 H
0 o Jwo_ I
3 _m.un.-—..wo_n.v_.uU vwhwmn( LI} juglsissy Jojedispupy JOJEISIUIWPY 10IUag J3Beuep Joluag 10123.11(]

PLOT AYVNNYT 0Z OL £40T ¥3BW3230 TT Q0IH3d 3H1 404 SILVYH LNO IDUVHI ANV 3WIL 40 A¥VYINNNS

{NOLLVHLSININQY NI} QILININ SAIMOLYANISNOD  SMOANIM ¥V1S &

SIMINGIIY
el LT ]

d4S



Has 10} sejey I efiaeys Aewwng 1o xipueddy eag

1.’ ) S Om.o| o - 1 o IEJ I — 4 L ..“vl R u-h:WOOG -.-.O -.\_-‘m._v yojleiauniuay
! 00'598's1 d _ L i #0zn0nz 01 2u0ui0nE woy msoo eso)
_ 00 Sv6'SH £HOZ/ZHLE OF ZHOZILOMT WO} 81509 (210
, 000 000 Jooo  Jooo  |000  |ooo (o000 |00  ooo {000  |ooo  |o00 | h 351800 jeio
_ 000 000 000 Jooo  |ooco  |ooo  Jooo  jooo  |ooo  |ooo  joso  [ooo | 3oy 1od 3 ojes aBeIoAY
_ 00'0 000 000 jooo  [ooo  looo0  (oo0  looo  Jooo  looo  looo |00 | o ej0L
[ —
loe oo {000 000 00 fovo  looo  Jooo  lowo  looo  fooo  |eoo  foon  |ooo TOTETS TEL
looo  fooo  [ooo 000 000 fooo  looo  Jooo  {ooo  |ooo  Jooo  |ooo  jooo oo ! 890
000 fooo o000 000 000  fooo  looo  Jooo  fooo  joo0  jooo  Jooo  leeo  jooo | uoyexe), ajelodiod
000  looo oo 000 000 looo  jooo  feoo  fooo  looo  looo  jooo  fooo  Jeoo ,“F SI0}pOID) POINDDS YlIM UOHEINLILIOD
000 oo  |ooo 000 000 _ [000 _ Jooo  jooo Jooo Jooo  fooo _ Jooo  ooo _ 000 | eowpy jeuoissejoid - Auadoi
000 000  |ooo 000 00 Jooo |00 oo  Jooo  jooo |0 Jooo  ooo  jooo ! suoneyobeN - Auedoid
00 [ooo oo 000 00 oo Jooo oo Jooo [0 looo jovo _Jooo looo w3
looo 000 000 0c 0 ooo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 mum o \ ) sune|g Jonpesd
00 [ooo oo 000 00 jooo  jooo  jooo oo looo  jooo  fooo oo Jooo | ssoupais peunsesun Y uonealunLLIo
v ' SIONpoI)
Fsison | 3 o [ejo) Wesissy | Jolensiuwpy  |Jojensiunupy Joiues 1obeuey sobeusyy solusg sopauig NOILINNA YHOM 40 NOILYDIHISSY1D

12401

shelany

P10Z AUVNNYT 0Z OL £10Z ¥38W3034 TT QORIAd SHL 304 S3LVY 1NO IDUVHI ANV JNIL 40 ANYWANS

(NOILYHLSINIWGY NI} QILIWN SINOLYAYIASNOD ¥ SMOONIM ¥VLS §

SIYINOIY
“ADPANRER

d4s



5 Star Windows and Conservatories Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIXV

= Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees




— IR IS SN S SRS M (R S S S _ -lLT+!--M N
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 000 0600 oo jooo |ooo .
t000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 jooo  jooo 18UI0
000 000 0090 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0o L,o‘o‘o\ L x_mo o, HIOM BARRISIUILPY
1000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 C 000 00 |00  Jooo | suoday
”8 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 imo 0! peyusp| swiey) bBuinsing
”8 0 000  |000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 j000 000 looo wr suoneBisanuy)
100 0 000 000 000 000 000 ooo 000 000 000 000 000 000 oo | i M3IABY [enIu}
”8 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000|000 p_ uoneledald ese)
_.l N USEBESAT|
o il St
loo 0 00'0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 00 0 000 H.S‘_e|- - BUIUUETg PUE USNENS{UMIPY Teio1
_woco 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 %lonll_r@ol:.f JBuID
_%o 0 000 000 oo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 :ﬁoo 0 Fo 0 ;_ ABojouyaa ) uoieuLoju|
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 {000 A_mm@ o eauendwod
100 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 jooo .T uonexe) sjesodiod
000 oo 000 000 000 000 00’0 000 00co 000 00'0 000 000 _ 0o Bununcooy aeis3
1000 000 000 000 000 000 Qoo 000 000 000 000 000  [ooo ﬁm 0 .H Buiuodey Aloimers
100 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0o b.foo 0 4 SpI0aGY JO SauBUSIUIBW
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0o 000 000 ooo 000 000 000 . UOIE3YNON Jusuguioddy
foo 0 000 000 000 coo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 _ (000 &m dn-jag eANENSIUILPY
_*8 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 -_ﬂ%:o _ l+ ) Buueld esen

3 5J509 3 ol

e1e ) abrioay ©joL juejsissy lojeqsiuiwpy AQIENSINUPY JOIUBS Jofeuew 10153419 NOILIONNS XHOM 40 NOLLYDIJISSVID

P10Z AMYANYF 0Z OL £10Z ¥39IW3D30 ZZ Q0IN3d JHL ¥Od SILVY LNO FDHVHI ONV JNIL 40 ANVYWIANS

(NOILVHLSININGY NI) QILIAI SAIHOLYAHISNDD ¥ SMOANIM HVLS S

A HAAONA

D—_-__——_ | GQIIIM_M.M




I B - B M S D N S S
00 0 000 a0 0 000 00'0 000 00'0 o0 0 00'0 000 000 oo ll_lo_w@- |00 i
"89 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 _omo __fooo h_
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ;ﬂ@o. 000 _
100 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 _.B 0_ [oo0 ‘_
_rooo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000  |ooo 1000 s
_Sc 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000  Jooo  Jooo  joo0
_ﬂooc 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 |000 1000 ,
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000  [oo0  joo0
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 oombligo-lﬁomol.;__
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 1000 {
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000  jo00 00D [000 ﬂ
1

B S WS S -t
m 0009 |000EZ  [00F 00'0 00'0 00'0 600 00'0 09l poo 00'0 000 E.ml! IE; el
100 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 1000 SxollL_-
100 0 000 000 000 000 Q00 00 0 000 000 000 000 000  joco  |ooo !
1000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 oo 000 “.f
100 0 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 __ |000 {000 00O !
_So 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 o 000 00 0 ooe  oco 000 lJ_ooo- o
_Gooi 000SE  |O¥O 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 j000 _ |ovO
loo0ze  [0000Z oot 000 000 000 000 000 091 000 000 {000 -%o.c _jooo m
nooo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Sol-i,omm? 00 jooo
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 _j000 EG- ,F
“80 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 fo0 ) ..Gmo o
1000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 uwuom ~looo i
” i 1 |
3 _mmuwo...wru uwhwﬂq 1®101 JUEIS|SSY J0JeNsIuupy 1O1E1ISIUIWPY J01UdG FELTIT labeuep Joveg A01000Q0

BUTPEIL TE0L
Y10
Yd3
uonexe) ajeiodion
Buipes) s04 Bujunoooy
921APY [BUDISSBj0Id - Aladolg
suojenobay - Ausdorg
sia|ddng
sJawosng
Buponuop pue juewsbeuey

Buuuey

BUTpEIL

EJEB5¥ [0 UD[IEE]E0Y TE15 L
8yi0
JaBpa| 50|88 JO MajABY - UOHDB|IOD 1980
SUO|EDIUNWWOY - UCN289)|0D 1980
Bupoday - uonoe)0) 1980
aleg nus-x3
8jeg nys-u|
BOIAPY [BUOISS9)0.d - Auadold
suonencbop - AWadolg
anlL jo uouetey

s}essy Buunsuy ‘Buundsg ‘uoie3ynUBD)

SIRISE O USHIRE ey

NOILONNA HYOM 40 NOLLYDIHISSY1D

¥LOZ AMVNNVYE 02 OL €102 ¥39W3D30 ZZ A0IH3d IHL HO4 S31VH LNO FOUVHI ANV JWLL 40 AYVARNS

(NOLLYYLSININGY NI) Q311NN SIIHOLYANISNOD B SMOGNIM HVLS §

(b

A LHIAOHA
~oossaEuR
d4d5



Hes Jo} sejey inQ eBieyn Asewwns o) xipueddy seg

o«. E”a.m I I R Y R R | IH wi * ] _ JUNO23e UC UMBIP uojjeiaunuay
00 969'0Z i t o PHOZ/LDIOZ ©) THOZ/LOIYT WO} 51800 |BjOL
00 9€Z'9Z T l. ) o H ‘ . JH £L0T/THILT 01 ZLOZ/LOMFZ WOJ) 81802 |BIO)
" 00 09% 000 000 000 000 000 00 0z€ 000 00 eln.. mouc 48 0 _ T_o ovl L 3 8180) B30
a 00°0EZ 000 000 000 00’0 00'o 00°002 00'0 000 l.-,aox.c _ 0G0 _.oo 0SE . Inoy 1ad 3 eje. ebeisany
L 002 000 000 000 6oo 00'0 09l 00'0 00’0 i m.oa i ao..o. L_r or'o Bjol
I et el S !
_loo 1] 00’0 000 008 00’0 00'0 000 000 000 000 000 aicme B {_,8 o\ Ewm- ! FI0)[paIs EIo L
“.oo 0 0oo 060 000 00 ooo 000 Q0dQ 000 000 000 00Q _oom N -‘ @o o _ ) EEe)
moo 0 000 060 000 000 ooo 000 000 000 000 00 c...l. 000 . _ﬂom 0 L oo 0 w voiexe) eyeiodiod
ﬁoc 0 000 000 000 00 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 B oo.c- L om ol . % SI0)PBID PEINIBS UM LUONESILNWLIOD
Wc 0 000 000 000 0o 000 000 000 000 000 000 4 |ooc|| ] .mo 0 . 000 1_- B0IAPY [BUDISS9)0ld - Aledold
E 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000  fooo {000 00O # ) sucnenobsn - Auedolg
1000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ooo 000 000 000 %oo _ _ooo ) L vd3
”Fco 0 0o 000 0o 000 aoo 000 [t 000 000 000 .rmmtc lr,.@o ol cm_ 0 % swied Jolpa1)
1000 000 000 Qoo 000 000 Qoo 000 000 000 goo 000 oo 000 ! SIOIPRID PRINYSSUN YiM LOREJIINWIWOT
f - l,li- (T - TR
¥ _mmﬁwo awh.oﬂq oL usissy lolensiunupy  |1olens|uwpy Jolueg E 1abeuep Jouag H NOLLONNS HHOM 40 NOLLYDIJISSYID

#10Z AYYNNYT 02 OL €107 ¥3TWIIIQ ZZ QONN3d FHL HO4 SILYH LNO IDUVYHD ONV JWIL S0 AMYWIANS

(NOILYMLSININGY NI) GILINIT STIHOLYAHISNOD B SMOGNIM HYLS §

A LR

g noMEENS



5 Star Windows and Conservatories Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX Vi

. Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees



ﬂ_.’ || — - g s m ) . _ |
WS 0 000 000 600 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 i ) UBIEBTISSAU] 10 |
4,_18 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 » i B0
?o 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 jooo | HOM enjRASIuILpY
moo 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 Q00 000 000 000 000 000 000 ~ o ] spodoy
,‘8 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0oc  jooo e'_. ) payuap| swiel Buinsing
000 000 600 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000|000 000 h suonjeByseau|
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 | L _ MOIAGY [eiky|
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 o 000 000 000 000 ooo 000 .Ml B ) _ uonesedald eseD
L S UpEB AUl

L " - -
000 00'0 000 000 000 000 00'0 000 00°0 000 000 000 000 000 ,_r ___ BUIUERyPUE USRENSUIWRY TEOL
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 _ o ) Jeulo
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 _ ABojouyoa uoneusoju
?o 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 P B aguendwo)d
_8 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000  looo d_ ] uonexe] sjeiodio)
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00Q 000 000 000 000 000 000 Lw. ~ Bununcaay ajejs3
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 w _ B Buniodey Loielg
Woo 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Sicii._.oc 0 ,im. o SPIC0Y JO BOUBLBNLEN
Woo 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 {000 {000 -A_i ) uonEyRoN sunuioddy
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 oo 1 dn-jag eAesIIIpY
000 000 0o 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 }*_! o Bulueld esed

3 _wuwn.,_,u uwhﬁue. 1230, Jueisissy JojedIsiutupyY Jojensiuiupy JoIuIg Jabeuey 1eBeue|y 1olusg 10109110 NOILONMA HHOM 40 NOILYDIAISSY1D

¥LOZ AMVONYF 07 OL £1.07 ¥38W3D34Q Z7 OIM3d 3HL ¥Od SILVYH LNO FOHVHD ANY JAIL 40 AHVAWNS

T

{NOILVH1SININGY NI) QILINIT STIMOLYAHISNOD ¥ SMOANIM HYLS §

FHOLSVIVG
‘DFAEEEEE

dds



R I _ — —— 3
100°0 00’0 00°0 000 000 000 000 00'0 00'0 00'0 000 000  j000 000 ¢ Bupel] "TEw]
_.oo [t} 0oo 000 000 000 oo 000 oo 000 000 000 000 11 l_vow o$ Iftom..o N ¢_ Bylo
L,woo 0 oco 000 000 000 a0 o Q00 000 oo 0 000 00 000 . mo oﬂ -ILwF B * Y43
A,woo 0 000 000 000 000 000 00 000 000 0o 0 000 000 -l-@.o- Ilb_.u o» i uohexe) eelodion
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 {000 000  joo0 Butpe. 10} Bununoooy
roc 0 0o o 000 000 000 000 000 00o 000 000 000 00 o..-i--ro.om o .w.mm..l_ml - H mu_>u< [euoissajold - Apadoly
m,oo o} 000 000 000 000 000 000 oo Q0 ¢ 000 000 000 0o of..l _oo 0 L. suonepoben - Ausdoig
.oc 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0o ooo a0 oo|c ] oom o 00 o| _ J,., siai|ddng
000 000 000 000 000 0oo goo 000 oo 000 000 000 . 8|O| ] co..o B .H siewoisngd
“oo 0 0o 000 000 coo 000 000 000 000 000 |lvoac.m| ||:olnw.oo-- _ .mo 0 ) -Wo o ! Bupoyuop pue Juswaebeueyy
000 000 000 coo 000 0oQ 000 000 000 000 000 oco 000 0o ! Buiiuelg
L R . BB
1000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00'0 000 00'0 000 600 looo SJOFSE J5 UOESIIESY "TeI0L
“oo 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 an -[ﬁmo o. o #o.o|o.- B H BUIo
,oc 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 o 000 000 00 or ] A_mmo‘ i 4. 1abipe| sejes Jo MalARY - UONDRIOD 1680
1000 000 000 000 aco 600 000 000 000 0oo 000 000 N 00 o.- B L@ o B SUDHBIIUNWILIOD) - U0IDG|0] 1920
1000 000 000 000 000 030 00 0oo 000 000 00 0090 ) .oo 0 ~ .o@@ M Buiodey - uoie||0J 1G8q
moo 0 000 000 000 000 000 ooo 000 000 0oo _ 00 clailro@.c | 00 o . _@o o i _ 9|eg Nis-x3
1000 000 000 ooa 000 000 000 0G0 000 060 000 1000 ;oo 0 1 0o , 8[eg Nis-U|
mcc 4] 000 0o 000 000 oo 000 000 000 000 000 00 rm i rLroo 0 i L_(oo m @IAPY |EUOISSB)0Id - Aladold
1000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 jo00 _8 o suonenofen - Auedold
,8 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Q00 000 000 000 000 jo00 n, i L jo uonuelay
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ooo 000 000 n,m.m_ml ] @ o-[ 000 . ‘_= ‘Bomm«. mc:.q._mc_ 'Guunoeg ‘uoieouap)
1000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000  _jwo |00 _
. ! ! EJ05EE JO UOTIEST[Eay
! _ma_wwu owhwﬂ«. [#ol jueisissy Jolelsiwpy  LIojeASIuIWPY Joludg E JaBeuey Jojusg H NOILONNE HEOM 40 NOILYDIJISSY1D

#10Z AMVNNYF 0Z OL €107 HIGN3D3A ZZ7 AOINIAd FHL ¥O4d $3LVY LNO TDUYHD ANV IWIL JO AMYWNS

(NOILYNLSININGY NI} O3LIWIT STMOLYANISNOS ' SMOANIM HYLS §
JHOISVIVD

D——-————— onlnluum




Heys 10} seyey nQ eblieyn Aewwng Joj xjpueddy oeg

‘ ) S Ql0.0 I N B [ R T M _ WNOJJE U UMBIP UONRIduUNWDY
3 0z 805} T T T pozone o Z0ziLo wos s1s00 jejo)
m 0z 905° T M | ciozizinz o zuoziome wou sisos eloy
_ 00'0 000 00 oo looo  [ooo  looo  jooo  looo  jooo oo  looo 351800 (@30
000 000 000 Jooo  loco  |ooo  leoo  Jovo  |oo0  Jooo  [eoo 000 inoy Jad 3 ajes aBesaAy
“ 000 000 oo [ovo |00 Jooo  Jooo  ovo  eoo oo |00 va.o ] fez0L
' R T
(000 oo'o 0600 00'0 000 00°0 00°0 00'0 000 00’0 000 000 (000|000 J_, EIoNpaID TeIe
1000 000 000 000 00 |0  fooo  |ooo oo jooo  jooo  fooo  fooo oo Y0
000 000 000 000 00 jooo  jooo fooo [ooo jeoo oo  Jooo  fooo  fooo uonexe) olerodion
000 000 000 00°0 00 jooo jooo _ jooo  fooo Jooo oo _ loo0 1000 {000 | SKWPaIOpoMORS ym uoneaunuIO)
1000 000  [ooo 000 000 j000  looo  fooo _ Jooo _ jooo  jooo  jooo oo  fooo | SOIAPY [BUOISSD01d - A119d0:d
000 000  |o0d 000 00 000 _ fooo  jooo oo  joo0 oo __joo0 oo _ foo0_ suonenobay - Auedoid
1000 000 000 000 000  looo  Jooo  Jooo  jooo  fooo oo Jooo  jooo |00 o . e
000 000 000 000 000  foo0 oo  fooo  |ooe  |ooo  looo  Jooo  Jooo +8 o SwiepD Joypes)
000 000 000 000 wo  ooo  fooo  fooo  Jooo  Jooo  jopo  jooo  looo  jooo | siowpeio peimsesun ym voneanuiwog
_ R B i . 10]|pa)
3 _Mumo.uro aMM_.....mhq oL es|ssy o1 SIUwpY J01ENISIUIWPY JoIuag Jafeuery iaBeuey Joeg 10190110 NOILONNS MHOM JO NOLLYDIHISSY1D

¥LOZ AMYNNYT 0 OL £10Z ¥39W3330 22 Q01N3d IHL Y04 SILVYH LNO OHVYHDI ANV JWIL 40 ANVYIRWNS

(NOLLYHLSININAY NI) QILINIT STIHOLYAHISNOD ? SMOANIM HYLS §

D

HOLSVIVD
cOonEREEE

ddS




5 Star Windows and Conservatones Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX ViI

« SFP and Associated Entity Charge Qut Rates



¥0q Jad 63 SAXOG SAILLR JO LOISIOIS
ad d ed ~
00 673 {1ayessay) wayl sad g |3/ sway 04 o dn) saoyo Aued puig o) Aaieq -
(wnwiuy 053 00653 (rayeauawy wayl Jad oG 13 / swan ol 0 dn) lsmia Aeq TxaN 74
Bl ed o 13 §a0inag Buunayneyo 05223 {1ayealau way Jod g5 1.3 / swiap o} 0) dn) Aiswiaq Aeq swes [euon|ppy pue Buisiojuaru)
g sd 01 13 aUS WO S1S00 [BAaLaY
apwsd gl 13 afieay
¥3am / xoq / dg Sasen Nsuel] §1$00 4B1S
[auuosIag yaom [ xoq/dz gy | 2
oy sad 06 613 Aunaag Jo any yaam / xoq / dg) ¥ {uonaayjjoo pue |easiay) syse) abeiolg
abesos xog
Sa3jAIag buniodong 3pING Sajey] [eralnoy ey opery
pajw alojsejeq 448
001 JuBjsISsy
00l HUEJSISSY 0ol JUEISISSY oot JUBSISSY 061 | Jojedsiunupy
051 | JOIEASIULDY GlLL | Jojesisiuiwpy 05l Z JojeJisiuiupy G/l Z Jojesiunupy
6/l Z Jolensiwpy Gel Z Jolensuiupy G/l Z Jojensiunupy 67z } I0JRASIUILLDY JOIUSS
cz2 | JOJRNISILPY JOIUag GGl | JOJENSIUNLPY JOIUSS GzZ | JClesIuIWpY JoIueS 0sz Z JOlRJSIILIpY Joluss
05z Z JOJBLSILILPY JoIUag G/ Z JOERSIUILDY JOIUaS 05z Z JOjRASIMILIPY JOILeg Frd | JaBeuey
51z | JabBeuep 002 | Jefeuew 6z | Jabeuepy 0og Z JaBeuepy
00g 2 labeuep ¢z7 Z 1abeuep 00¢ 2 Jabeuepy 5Z¢ | Jabeuey loluag
6Z¢ | Jabieuey Jouag 052 { 1oBeuep Jouag cze | JoBeuryy Joiuag oge Z Jabeuey Jowag
06g z Jabieuep Joluag G/ Z 1abeuepy Josg 0Ge Z Jobeuryy ioluag 0P | J010210
005 lopalg 0se Jopallg 005 1opaig 005 Z Jopang
Tyidajey apeis) yjd ajey apeis) Iy aley apelo jd ejey apels
pajlwiT} S3LAA0IY 445 papwiy Auadold 448 paliw] suonjos 91e10di0) 445 231308l UIey

"SMO]|0) SE patejniajed SN aJNUIL § 03Ul PIPIAID 'SISEq 1500 oW} A[INOY Ue UC Pajenajed Sl UOjJeJauntual Senijus Pejeroossy oyl PUE d4S

sasuadx3 JO a|NpaydS PUE SAJUa Paje|dI0SSE pue adNoeid ulell d45 10 SaJey o sbiey)

Ll

amy -§ § § F 3 B Q|

d4S




9)2)S9 JUaAOSUI 5Y) 0} pabieyd aq [im yoiym 'saa) Ansibiay pue pue safizeys Jaunod se yons 'sasuadxe Josp Jnoul oS|e AW S8NNuT pa)eIoossy oy,

Waunuwodde
iad 13 1 pefueys ae asnoH  saluedwon 20 (abue)) ssep mz - 8bEIS0g 010 {sozis ||e) sedojaaug
1B pay SUSWNIOP JO SPEOJUMOD PUB SBYNEaS g0 jews) ssep pg - 36€1s0d 200 J1aded Buikdoocioyd jo abed |
10 (abug)) s5E)9 0| - 96EISO4 00 Jaded uonenunuod jo abed |
ajw Jad dgp Jo 3jes 0 {Iews) sy | — 3661504 FARY Jaded papeay jo abied |

pasordde swoysny @ snuaAay WH SLp 18 pafileyd

51 [oARl) AIBSS308U JO Jinsay B e paundiul sbeappy {3) sjea aBeysog {3) edojoaua ; obed say
PEITI o) abe)sod

{syuawasingsiqg 7 MioBajeg) sesuadxz 1oaaipu]

sasuadxa pasinquias Apadesd pue swwald asueinsus Jayio pue Bupuoq ‘Buisnisape se swayl Yons o} 'pajiul jou aJe jng 'spnjoul
asay] yndn ou ym 1500 18 8jEISe ay) o) pabieyp aq jim 9B BY) Jo uonesIUILPE ay) o} Bunejal se paynuspl A(leoyoads aq ues yoiym ‘g diS Aq pauyep se sjuswasingsiq | Aobaje)

{swuswasingsiqg | Aobajes) sesuadxg joang

paunou ase Aoy e pied aq M payiw a10isejeq
d4S Aq paunou sabieys jeucyippe Ale ‘papusixe St UONRISILIIDY 8Y) JeU) JuaAs ay) U] AIeSsaosu se 8)e)se sy 0) pledal SpUNY sy} puB Pajou JIPaId aq [IM soueApe u pied pue pajjiq sas) Aue
‘pouad reak om pajedionue oty Uey) S$9] 10} pay ale Spiodal auy) pue Aues PaASSIp st AUdWon ay) ‘AEs pSpnIoLos SI UOTBASILIWPY BY) JBY] JUSAR 8U) U] PaAJOSSIP Uaaq sey Auedwo) ay
92U0 Jeak S0 Jo poliad Jayln) B 1o} SPICIAS POy LAY} O} Juswalinbas au snid “1eak auc JO poliad B 20} SNURU0Y M UONBASILILIPY 2y} Jey) uojdwinsse ay) uo paseq st ebseyo wnwiuiw ayj

Juoi) dn pabileys
ose si Xo0q Jad 3 Jo a6reyd uogdnysap e ‘wonippe U) play xoq Jad 0g 0Z3 10 s1eJ e e sjuswjutodde uonensiuupy e jo joadsas uijuoy dn pabieyo si sbelojs s1ead g jo pouad wnwim v



5 Star Windows and Conservatories Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX ViiI

+  Guide to Administrators Fees




21

a1

83

71

711

A CREDITORS GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES

chrect intersst 1 ihe level of costs and in parbcular the remuneraton of the insolvency prachbones
apponted to act ar admnustrator  The inacivency ‘agralaton recopnmes thes intarsst by prowvdmg
mechamisma for craditors to detenming the basm of the admutstrator’s feea  Thes quide 1 Intanded ©
help craditors be awara of thew ngihts urder tha legrslaton o kpprove and monitor fees, axpians the
bass on wiuch fees ars fixed and how creditors can seek Informaton about expenass ncurmad by the
admuustrator and challengs thass they consider lo be excessve

Tha nature of sdminstration

Adminstrabon ia a procedurs which placss & company under the contral of an iNachsency practiicoer
and the pratecticn of tha court wth. the folkmry) cbsctee

*  reatung he company ax a gong concem
. mmngnmmmformemnamhmmjdbclrkdyrfmumpmym
wound up wathout first being in admirstration

or if the admirustrator twnics narthar of these objechves is reascrably prachicable
+  raalising proparty in order 10 make a distribution o sacured or praferantial creditors
The cteditors committee

n-crﬂumr-uhnwtwmlncﬂnmﬂa!uﬂ!xmwmumufSardl
members  One of the nclions of the e baws of the
remunarstion nummmumenyeswmumqmmdmmm
admunistrazion w requred 1o hold wifun a manmum of 10 weeks Fom the begnning of
admunistration o consider i proposals  The adminstrator must cadl the firat mestng of
commutipn wihin § wooks of is estabishment, and subsequent meetings must be heid sither
spacifiad dates agresc by the commiitsa or whan a mamber of tha commithes aska for ona or
Ihe acministrator decidea he neads 1o hokl one  The committss hes power I summon
adminatrater to attend befors it and prawde nformaton about the axarcse of ha fucbons

magmum of

a

7idd

?Eu

Fixirg the adminmstrator’ s remuneration

The besia for fixang the admimsirator's remunerabon w set out I Rule 2. 108 of the Inalvency Rules
1986 which statss that it shall be fixac

3 a parceriage of the vatue of the proparty whach the admireatrater has to deal with
by referancs to the time properly grven by the admimatrator anc hia staff in attanding to matters
ansng In the admmatraton or

= =33 satamount

Arny combinabon of thass basss may b8 used lo fix the remuneration and differant basas may ba
usad for different tings dons by the administator Whees the 14 fixad a3 @
different percentages may be usad for different things dons by the adminstrator

It 15 for the credicrs commites {f thers 15 one) lo detarmuna on which of theze basea or
combirabon of basas hmmﬂmnwwbeﬁm Whers 1t 18 fixed as a parcentage 11 for the
o be applied and where it 15 a sat amount.
bumvmm.m:nm Rmzimn}qmmzmnmmhmmlﬂud\lﬂhw
regard te the folkwing matter:

9 of 35
Aprt 2010

SE
|' g

parsgraph 43 apply the determinabon may be made by the sams creditars 23 approve the
admumstrator's remuneraban

The admestrator must convens a mehng of the commities or the craditora for tha purpcsss of
approving the payment of pr costs (f re ed 0 do s0 by another nsalvency
thmwmhummdswﬂmu lfm«rwo under thess o f
thers 15 but the adm:natrator or ather maclvency prachboner conaxiers the amounl agreed to be
ngufficisnt, the admimstrator may appty o the cour for a determ:inaton

What should b pr by the ?

When skeking remuneration approval

When sesang agresmant 1o hia fees the admimstrator should aufhicient supporing
nfarmation o enable the commitiee or the creditors to form a judgement as io whelher the proposed
foe 15 ransonebie having regand o ak the croumatancea of the case The rature and axtenl of the
supporing irformabon wivch should be prowided walt depend an

tha nature of the approval besng aought.
= tha slags cunng the admiristrabon of the case at which (i being sought; and
= the sizm and complaxty of the case

Whers. at any craditors of commities Masong he admindratr sseka agreemant 1o the tarma on
which b 18 10 ba remuneratad he shoukd provde the mestng with detads of the charge-out rates of
all grades of staff ncluding pnncipals which ara likaly 1o be Imvolvad on the cass

Where the adminstrator seeka agresmsnt to hua fees dunng the course of the admstrabon be
shoud always provide an up o date recarpts and paymants accounl. YWhere the proposad iee 1x
based on tme costs the adminisiraior shoukd disclosa to the committas or the oreditors the sma
pert and tha charge-out valus in the pardaular casa wgether with whers approonats such

a3 may bre required having regard to the size and comphexty of the

r should prse a sufficiant of what the admursstrator
mm-mmummmmmmmd»ummuwoﬂmm
recogrisng that the admirstraior must fulfl cartain atatutory obligaticns that mught be ssen to bang
no added vahse for credilors) and to satablish that the bmes has been properly spent on the case
That assesament wil nead o ba made hawng regard to the tma =pent and the ratss at whch that
bme war charged bearmg in mind the factors set out m paragrach 41 abowe  To anable tus
assessment 1o be camed cut it may be necessary for the administrator to provide an anatyas of the
fma spent on the case by lyps of acbvity and grads of staff The degres of dolat will depend on the
circumnstances of the case but i1 wil be helpful (o be awars of the professional gudance which has
besn grven ta insclvency prachbonars on this subject The guwdance suggasts the following arsas of
achwty as a basis for the anaiyma of ume spent.

- Adrminstrabon and planmng
= Investgatons
v Realnabon of asseix
Trading
s Crediors
*  Anycther case-specific matters

The following categanes a8 suggastod % a biss for analysis by grace of staff

v Partnar
+  Manager

Qther semor professionats
Assistants and suppart staff

The axplanation of what has been done can be axpectsd o 1nclude an outine of the nature of the
and the s ow nibal assessment, ncluding e anbicipated retum to
craditors 7o the axtant apphcable it should @so explain

110f 35
Agrl 2010

az

43

44

51

« the complaxty (or othorwtae] of e case

«  any responsibility of an exceotional kind or degres which falls on the admisirator

«  the sffacineness with which the administrator sppears to D8 CAMYNG tuk. or to have camed out,
iz ides

+  ths vakse and natrs of the property which the adminstrator has to deal with

if thase 13 no craditors r_cmmlmo ummmmmmm-hhmmm(ﬂ‘d
prawded e 43 do nol spply) the acmmwsiziors
maammaybuﬁmdbyarudumdammdmmruwgmmmm
matters aa apply 1n the casa of the commiztea  if the remunerabon & not fised m amy of tose wiya
.:mmﬁmdmmmmmwnmmw but tha admirustrater may nct make
such an appkcaton uless he has fiost tnad o gt i fixed by the or
mmumlcnbﬁamnwnwmrﬂhmrﬂm1ﬂmmmmm

Thers are spacial rubes about craditors resolubons In cases whers the admiraxtiator nas. statsd n his
roposals that w company hms nsuffoent property i enable 3 distnbubon ke bs mads to

urisocuied creditrs except out of the reserved fund which may have to ba set asde ot of flostng
charga asssts

In tes case. d tham 1= no cradilors committas of the commities doms nat make the regusts
determinabon the ramuneaton may be fiusd by the approval of —

+  sach sacured croditor of the company or

« If the admiusirator has mads or intancs o make a dutnbutbon to preferamial crocions —

mach sacured creditor of the comparty” and

preferennal credilors whoss debls amaunt o more than 50% of the preferantal debiz of the
company diaregarding dabia of any creditor who doss nol reapond o an mwlaton o gee of
wathhoid approval

hawng regard to the sam s matters as the commitise would

Nots that thers 18 no requiremeant o hoikd a crediors meetng i such cases Lrlesy 2 reehng (s
requisilonsd by creditors whoseo debts amount to at least 10 per cent
company

A reaclution of crediors may be cblaned by cormespordence
Ruvew of remunerstion

Whars thers has bsen a matanal and substarhal change N crcumatances mnce tha baud of the
adminusator's remuneraton was fixad the administraior may roouest that 1t be changed The
request musi be mada ko the same body ax wubally the remunarabon and te sams rues
aoply g to the onginal approval

Approval of pre-sdministration costs

Somebmas the administrator may nead to sesk approval for the payment of costs i connachon with
prepmEmory work ncucred befora the company went into admnssiraton but whech reman unpesd
Such costs may relate bo wark done erther by the adr of by ancthor prachboner
Detals of 3uch costs muat be inchuded i the admmistrator's proposals

Where there 13 a creditors: it s for the o whother and to what
axtmr, zuch coats should be approved for payment If there 13 no committes or the comnittes dosa.
nat make the neceasary detarmunation or f L doos but the adminstralor or other

pracitoner who has ncured pre-administabon costs consdera the amount agreed b be
nzulficiant, Bpproval may ba green by a meetng of craditors. ¥Where the circumatances descenbed in

10 of 35

1a

72

8
&1

«  Any sgrificant aspects of the case parucubarly those that affact the amount of tme speat.

= The reasons for subsequent changes in atrategy

= Any commaris on any figurss 1in the summary of ime spent accompamang the requas the
admumsirator wichas o make

= Tha atega taken to satablish the views of creditors, particularyin retabon to agremng the atrategy
for the aspgnment, budgebng bme recomding fee drawarg of fee agresmant

= Any mushng agresment about feas.

« Datais of how ather Including wera chasen how thay wars

contracted to be pard ammtummbunmmwmm”—'l_

It should be bome in mind that the degrea of analyms and form of presactaton should be
properiionaie to the s@» and complesty of the case In smaler cases not all categones of acinty will
always be relevant, whilst further anaiyms may be nocossary in keger cases

Whera the fes 13 chargec on a parceniage basis the admmstrator sShould datails of any work
which has boen or 5 inlended In ba sub-contractad oul whseh would nermaily be undertaken directy
by an adminstrator or b stetf

Aftar remunertion spproval

Whers a resolubon fiang the bass of foss & passad at ary creditors mesting held bafom bs has
substantaily compleled frs functions the admirustraior should notfy the craditers of Ihe datals of the
reaciubon (0 b next report or circular to them  |n all subssquernt reports i oredidons the adminstrator

should spacify the amount of remuneration he has draewn N accordanca with the resciubon (sea
further paragraph B 1 beiow) Whers the foe 13 braed on tma conts he should also provds detaids of

pacagraph 7 1 4nbovamgwmwkwnnhh¢sb.mwb-ma:bd
[+ and other

Thare i1z no stalubry reguiement for the commiltes of the craditrs to approve the drawng of
axpenses or ishursamartts but therw 1 praveken for the craditors 10 chalengs them  as descnbad
below  Profesmonal gudance wsued 1o mscharicy practboners that whers the
adminugrsior propcaes o recover comly wiuch whilst beng in the natis of expenses or
disbursements may Nchude an slement of shared or allocated coats (much as room hee document
siorage or communcation faciibes provided by the adminstrator’s own fum) they nruat be disciossd
and bs authonsad by those responable for approving his remunerabon Such axpenaas must be
wectty incurred on the case and subject lo a method of and

Progress reports and requesta for further information

The admmztraior i requined Lo send a progress repaort o craditors at 8-monthly intervals The raport
must inchude

*  detais of the besa fized for the remuneraton of the adminiszator (or if rat fixed at the date of the:
the strps taken dunng the perod of the report Lo fix 1)

= i the basis has been fixad the remunerabon charged dunng the pencd of he repar IMespectve:
of whether It was actually pard dunng that perod (sxcent whore i i3 fixad as a sst amount n
which case 1t may be shown as thal amounl without @y apportonment for the penot of the
report)

= f tha raport 13 the first 1o be made after the batis has been fixed the ramunembon charged
dunng the penads cowered by the previous reports together with & deacription of the werk done:
aunng thasa penods IMespactve of whather payment was actually made cunng the panad of the:
raport,

» a slatement of the aoxpenses mcured by the admimairalor gunng the penod of the report,
uTespactva of whether payment was actually made dunng that pancd

120f35




82

a3

10
101

102

03

. mmdwdmw&mmmmmhmmww‘d

- .m«ndhmmbmw an - a2
and thew nghl I 0 the and

Wiltan 21 daye of recet of a progress report & craditor may request the sdmrtiatol o prowde
furthar sformabon about the remunerabon and {other than pr coxz) st
out i the report. A request must be o wotng and May be Made athar by s secured credtor of by
an umectrad creditor wih the concurmence of at leest 5% n valus of unescured credions (iNcLoNg
humeail} o the parmismon of the court

The muat prowde the

wathm 14 dsys unjesa ha conaders that

+  the bma and coat wrvolad in g the

. wwumbmmdmmumﬁmmnm
o Vlerice agmnst any persen, of

+ the admussrwior B subject v an cbiigston of confidertality n reistion 0 the formadon

1 whech case e must grve the rezsons for not prowdng the miormabon

Any cracdilor may sgpty 0 the cout wihin 29 days of the admrestretor's refusal © prowds the
requesied rfarmation, of the expry of the 14 daya bme lmit for e prvson of the iformaton.

P don of ired

The adrirestaior must provide certin iiosmaton about lrme spatt oo 8 cese froe of charge o
reguest DY any crsditts direcior or shareholoer of the sompeny

The miforabon whech must be prewded 1 —

«  the iotaf number of hours spent on the case by the sdminstator or waff esslgned Lo the case

« for sach grade of waft the avoraga hourly rate st which thery are charged out

»  the mumber of nours spent by asch grade of stalfl 1 the relevant penod

The percd for whach the iarmaton must be provided = the penad from apportmen to the and of

the most recent penod of wx. months reckonad fram the date of the sdmnstecr’'s apportmant, or
where ha has vacated oifice the date that he vecaind office

Thrﬂmmmuﬂbnwwdedmﬁm?ﬂd-ndmmdmrmmlwmmmm -
requasts Muat be Made witun two years fram wveesbon of

What F 3 creditor s diskutinfied?
Ir-mhMMM:WHHMLhmnW ar

e dxpermas mcraTed by Dk e n ol e Ty may proveied
catim conditons are met, agply o the court

Apphcation may be msde & the cout by any secured creditor or by any unsscured cradilor prvmced
at lazst 10 por cont n vaus of UNsscired craditors (chuding himaef) agree or he hay the
parmisaon of the court. Any such apphcabon Must be mads within 8 weaks of T sppheant recenng
tha sdminsirator's progress report in which the chargng of the remunersion or incumng of (e
mnmuwm(uwuml If the court dosd not doumise e
m(ﬂmnlmlylfnlwhl AL 3 $hown) the apptant must give i
ooy of the wvdence st lesat t4 days betors the haarng

It the colrt contians the spphcation wol fourded. il may order that the remunereton bs reduced.
the beast bs changed or the axponsas be or repasd Unisss the court arders othenmse
the costa of the spolicaton must be pad by the sppicanrt and ol as en expense of the

13 of 35

"

s

=

What if the adminizirator is dissstisfied?

H s that the fixmd bry tha cradiiors. committes a nsuffioent o
that the bews used fo Fx it 15 NEpEroprake he mary request that the smourt or rate be mcresesd, o
the basa changed by mesdaluton of the crdiors |fr-mmm-mmmwn-

appropnate he may sy
m@ I!hedndnu:sﬂywh
court be must give at leaat Mdrp‘mn:nbm

nommlunm-ymrmmauummuf.t:mombu-hwarb-nwm.dmn\n
applcaben  |§ tere & PO commedes the adminmtrators notcs of ha applicabon must be st %
such of the compeny's credirs as the cowrt Mmay drect. and thay may nomnate one o more of tow
rammber o #0oser of be reoresentsd  The court may order the costs 10 be paxd 23 an sxpense of the
admuresy sbon

Othet rrstinre relating to remunerstion

Whors thers are joint admmsdiaicry | 8 for them 15 agres batwesn thamsshvas how the
METUEErRton pEyeble should be spporboned  Any dilpule ey batwean them may be refered o
the courl, the creditors commuties or & meetng of creditrs

iF the adiminiztrator 13 a sGhCiior and amplays ho. own fm o act on behatf of the company profit
costy My not be pad unieas. ethonsed by the cradidors. tha creditors or the court.

i 2 nw SOTUNESraior 18 appontsd 0 place of another Sy deWMINEEonN. rescktcn of Ccourl N
whch e 1 effecy before T 10 e wffect 1 Telaton 1© e
of the new untl & further or court oncher 18 mide

Where e bass of Ihe remunerston 13 8 st amount. and the sdmimestator ceases i act before the
m-mmwhmkr-m”numdfwmm“mlmmmpunmmqbe
made fo & detkninabon of the amoun! that thould ba pad 1 the culgomg dmrkelrato!
Mmmhnﬂhmm.bwyumhmmm-hm

el the ] an from the same firn thoy wil ususity agres the
moportcrument betweon T

Effective cate

Thes guide apphos whors a comasny snters. adrmrestrabon on or sftar @ Aonl 2010, eacept whers

+ the for an ordar was made before that dute or
» whare the adminisraton was precaded by o igeda00n which commencad befors that date

14 of 35



